## House Bill 3247

Sponsored by Representative SPRENGER

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.** 

Requires placement of automated external defibrillator on premises of public youth sports facility. Defines "public youth sports facility."

Directs Oregon Health Authority to study requirement of placement of automated external

Directs Oregon Health Authority to study requirement of placement of automated external defibrillators at public youth sports facilities. Requires report to interim committee of Legislative Assembly related to public health.

Takes effect on 91st day following adjournment sine die.

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to automated external defibrillators; and prescribing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. (1) As used in this section, "public youth sports facility" means an outdoor area that is used primarily for sports activities in which minors participate and that is open to the public, including by reservation or other method of scheduling.

- (2) Each public youth sports facility must have on the premises at least one automated external defibrillator.
  - (3) The Oregon Health Authority may adopt rules to carry out this section.

SECTION 2. The Oregon Health Authority, in collaboration with the Department of Education, shall study and propose effective manners in which to meet the requirement of placing automated external defibrillators at public youth sports facilities, as defined in section 1 of this 2019 Act. The authority shall submit a report detailing the results of the study to an interim committee of the Legislative Assembly related to public health in the manner provided by ORS 192.245 no later than December 31, 2019.

SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2019 Act is repealed on January 2, 2020.

SECTION 4. (1) Section 1 of this 2019 Act becomes operative on January 1, 2020.

(2) The Oregon Health Authority may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the authority to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the authority by section 1 of this 2019 Act.

SECTION 5. This 2019 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2019 regular session of the Eightieth Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

23 24

1

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22